278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 1
Health Care Services Review
278 Companion Guide
 Request for Review and Response
 Inquiry and Response
Refers to the ASC X12N 278
Technical Report Type 3 Guides

information
01 Request category code “SC” (specialty care review)
02 Certification type code “I” (initial)
03 Service type code Refer to Appendix A
2000E DTP Event date
01 Date/time qualifier “AAH” (Event Date)
03 Proposed or actual event date The first date of service
2010EA NM1 Patient event provider name
01 Entity identifier code “SJ” (service provider) or “FA” (facility)
02 Entity type qualifier “1” (person) or “2” (non-person entity)
For Specialty Referral set NM102=1.
For Facility Referral set NM102=2.
08 Identification code qualifier “XX” (NPI)
09 Identification code Referred to provider’s NPI
2010EA PRV Patient Event Provider
Information
2010EA PRV01 Provider Code Use AD only when NM101=AAJ
Use AS only when NM101=DD
Use AT only when NM101=71
Use OP only when NM101=72
Use OR only when NM101=DK
Use OT only when NM101=73
Use PC only when NM101=P3
Use PE only when NM101=SJ
Use RF only when NM101=DN
Top of the Document
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 11
Loop Specific Data cont.
Request for Admission Review
Loop ID Segment/
Element ID
Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
2010A NM1 Information source name
01 Entity identifier code “X3”
03 Name last or organization name “BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MASSACHUSETTS”
08 Identification code qualifier “PI”
09 Identification code “700”
2010B NM1 Requester name
01 Entity identifier code “1P” or “FA”
02 Entity type qualifier  “1” (person) or “2” (non-person entity)
Use 1 if NM101=1P
Use 2 if NM101=FA
08 Identification code qualifier “XX”
09 Identification code Requester’s NPI.
2010B PRV Requester Provider
2010B PRV01 Provider Code AD, CV, PC, PE, RF
Requests initiated by facility, use PE.
Requests initiated by referring provider, use
PC, RF or CV.
Requests initiated by treating provider, use
AD.
2010C NM1 Subscriber name
03 Subscriber last name Recommended when the patient is the
subscriber
04 Subscriber first name Recommended when the patient is the
subscriber
08 Identification code qualifier “MI”
09 Identification code The member’s ID# as it appears on their
Blue Cross ID card. It must include the alpha
or alpha-numeric prefix (e.g. XXH, MTN )
2010C DMG Subscriber demographic
information
02 Subscriber birthdate Required when the patient is the subscriber
2010D NM1 Dependent name
03 Dependent last name Recommended when the patient is a
dependent
04 Dependent first name Recommended when the patient is a
dependent
2010D DMG Dependent demographic
information
02 Dependent birthdate Required when the patient is a dependent
2000E UM Health care services review
information
01 Request category code “AR” (admission review)
02 Certification type code “I” (initial)
03 Service type code Refer to Appendix A
04-1 Facility Code Value 21
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 12
Loop ID Segment/
Element ID
Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
04-2 Facility Code Qualifier B
09 Release of Information Code Y
2000E DTP Event date
01 Date/Time Qualifier 435
02 Date/Time Period Format
Qualifier
D8
2000E HI Patient Diagnosis
HI01-1
through
HI12-1
Code List Qualifier Code ABK, ABF
Use ABK for the first diagnosis code and ABF
for each subsequent code.
2000E CL1 Institutional Claim Code
01 Admission Type Code 1, 2, 3, 4
2010EA NM1 Patient event provider name Request initiated by facility (HL21
NM101=FA): send one Patient Event loop
to identify the Admitting Provider with
2010EA NM101=SJ and 2010EA PRV01=PE.
Request initiated by referring provider:
send two Patient Event loops. Use the first
loop to identify the facility with 2010EA
NM101=AAJ and 2010EA PRV01=AD. Use
the second loop to identify the service
provider with 2010EA NM101=SJ and
PRV01=PE.
Request initiated by treating provider:
send one Patient Event loop to identify the
treating provider with 2010EA NM101=AAJ
and 2010EA PRV01=AD.
At the 2010EA level, only use the NM1 and
PRV segments.
01 Entity identifier code “SJ” (service provider) or “FA” (facility)
or”AAJ” (admitting services)
02 Entity type qualifier “1” (person) or “2” (non-person entity)
Use 2 if NM101=AAJ or FA, Else use “1”
08 Identification code qualifier “XX” (NPI)
09 Identification code Provider’s NPI
2010EA PRV Patient Event Provider
Information
2010EA 01 Provider Code AD, PE
2000F UM Health Care Services Review
Information
At the 2000F level, use only the SV2 and
MSG segments.
2000F DTP Service Date
01 Date/Time Qualifier 472
02 Date/Time Period Format Qualifier D8
03 Date/Time Period Required for each Procedure Code.
2000F SV2 Institutional Service Line
02-1 Product/Service ID Qualifier
'HC' for CPT-4 procedure code.
‘ZZ’ for ICD10 procedure code.”
02-2 Procedure Code
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 13
Loop Specific Data cont.
Request for Health Services Review
Loop ID Segment/
Element ID
Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
2010A NM1 Information source name
01 Entity identifier code “X3”
03 Name last or organization name “BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MASSACHUSETTS”
02 Entity Type Qualifier “2”
08 Identification code qualifier “PI”
09 Identification code “700”
2010B NM1 Requester name
01 Entity identifier code “1P” or “FA”
02 Entity type qualifier  “1” (person) or “2” (non-person entity)
Use 1 if NM101=1P
Use 2 if NM101=FA
08 Identification code qualifier “XX”
09 Identification code Requester’s NPI.
2010B PRV Requester Provider
2010B 01 Provider Code CV, PC, PE, RF
2010C NM1 Subscriber name
03 Subscriber last name Recommended when the patient is the
subscriber
04 Subscriber first name Recommended when the patient is the
subscriber
08 Identification code qualifier “MI”
09 Identification code The member’s ID# as it appears on their
Blue Cross ID card. It must include the alpha

HSD, CR6, and MSG.
01 Request category code “HS” (health services review)
02 Certification type code “I” (initial)
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 14
Loop ID Segment/
Element ID
Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
03 Service type code Refer to Appendix A
09 Release of Information Code Y
2000E DTP Event date
01 Date/Time Qualifier “AAH”
02 Date/Time Period Format
Qualifier
“RD8”
2000E HI Patient Diagnosis
HI01-1
through
HI12-1
Code List Qualifier Code “ABK”, “ABF”
Use ABK for the first diagnosis code and ABF
for each subsequent code.
2000E HSD Health Services Delivery
01 Quantity Qualifier “VS”
02 Quantity Required when HSD01 is valued.
2000E CR6 Home Health Care Information
(applicable for Service Type 42)
04 Date Time Period Required when the event date is not
identified in 2000E DTP Event Date
segment, and the duration of this plan of
treatment is known.
08 Certification Type Code ‘I’
Must be same value as 2000E UM02.
09 Date If any of CR609, CR610, or CR611
are valued, then all are required.
Required when home health care is related
to a specific surgical procedure, the surgery
date is known, and the surgical procedure
code is known.
10 Product/Service ID Qualifier If any of CR609, CR610, or CR611
are valued, then all are required.
11 Medical Code Value If any of CR609, CR610, or CR611
are valued, then all are required.
12 Date Required when the requester received
verbal orders from the physician for the
start of home health care and the date
when the order was received is known.
13 Date Required when the date the patient was last
seen by the physician is known.
14 Date Required when the physician has been
contacted by the home health service
provider.
16 Date If any of CR615, CR616, or CR617 are
valued, then all are required.
Required when home health care is
associated with a recent inpatient stay,
the admission stay date is known, and the
facility type is known.
2010EA NM1
Patient Event Provider Name
At the 2010EA level, BCBSMA uses
only these segments: NM1 and PRV.
2010EA 01 Provider Code “SJ”, “FA”
2010EA PRV Patient Event Provider
Information
2010EA 01 Provider Code “PE”
2000F UM Health Care Services Review
Information
At the 2000F level, use only the DTP, SV2
and MSG segments.
2000F DTP Service Date
02 Date/Time Period Format Qualifier “D8”, “RD8”
03 Date/Time Period Required for each Procedure Code.
2000F SV2 Institutional Service Line BCBSMA uses SV1 and SV2 SV202-2.
02-1 Product/Service ID Qualifier 'HC' for CPT-4 procedure code.
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 15
Loop ID Segment/
Element ID
Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
"ZZ" for ICD10 procedure code.
02-2 Procedure Code
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 16
7. 278 Response to request Data Specifications
7.1. Header Data
Segment ID Element ID Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
ISA Interchange control header
05 Interchange ID qualifier “ZZ”
06 Interchange sender ID ISA08 value from 278 request
07 Interchange ID qualifier “ZZ”
08 Interchange receiver ID ISA06 value from 278 request
09 Interchange date Processed date in GMT
10 Interchange time Processed time in GMT
GS Functional group header
02 Application sender’s code GS03 value from 278 request
03 Application receiver’s code GS02 value from 278 request
04 Date Processed date in GMT
05 Time Processed time in GMT
BHT Beginning of hierarchical
transaction
04 Date Processed date in GMT

“HS” (health services review)
“AR” (admission review)
03 Service type code Service type code that was submitted on
the 278 request
2000E HCR Health care services review
01 Certification action code “A1” (certified in total)
“A3” (not certified)
“A4” (pended)
“NA” (no action required)
02 Review identification number If HCR01 is “A1” or “A4”, Blue Cross-
assigned referral or authorization
number
2000E DTP Event date or Admission date
01 Date/time qualifier “AAH” (event) or “435” (admission)
02 Date time period format qualifier “RD8”
03 Proposed or actual event date Approved referral date range
2000E HSD Health care services delivery
01 Quantity qualifier “VS” or “DY”
02 Service unit count Number of approved visits/days
2000E HI Patient Diagnosis Used for Inpatient response
01-1 Code List Qualifier Code “ABK”
01-2 Industry Code Diagnosis code
Top of the Document
8. 278 Inquiry Data Specifications
Notes:
 All data must be submitted in UPPER CASE.
 Leading spaces must be omitted.
 Trailing spaces must be omitted unless necessary to fulfill a minimum field length.
8.1 Header Data
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 18
Segment
ID
Element ID Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
ISA Interchange control header
05 Interchange ID qualifier “ZZ”
06 Interchange sender ID Value assigned by Blue Cross
07 Interchange ID qualifier “ZZ”
08 Interchange receiver ID Value assigned by Blue Cross
14 Acknowledgment requested “0” (numeric)
15 Interchange usage indicator “P” for Production Requests
“T” for Test Requests
GS Functional group header
02 Application sender’s code Value assigned by Blue Cross
03 Application receiver’s code Value assigned by Blue Cross
08 Version/Release/Industry
identifier code
“005010X217” for referral or authorization
submission
“005010X215” for referral or authorization
inquiry
BHT Beginning of hierarchical trans.
02 Transaction set purpose code “28” for referral or authorization inquiry
8.2 Loop Specific Data
Loop ID Segment/
Element ID
Data Element Name Blue Cross Business Rule
2010A NM1 Information source name
01 Entity identifier code “X3”
03 Name last or organization name “BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MASSACHUSETTS”
08 Identification code qualifier “PI”
09 Identification code “700”
2010B NM1 Requester name
01 Entity identifier code “1P” or “FA”
02 Entity type qualifier “1” or “2”
Use 1 if NM101=1P
Use 2 if NM101=FA
08 Identification code qualifier “XX”
09 Identification code
2010C NM1 Subscriber name
03 Subscriber last name Recommended when the patient is the
subscriber

“HS” (health services review)
“AR” (admission review)
03 Service type code Service type code that was submitted on
the 278 request
2000E HCR Health care services review
01 Certification action code “A1” (certified in total)
“A3” (not certified)
“A4” (pended)
“NA” (no action required)
02 Review identification number If HCR01 is “A1” or “A4” this is the Blue
Cross-assigned referral or authorization
number
2000E DTP Event date or Admission date
01 Date/time qualifier “AAH” (event) or “435” (admission)
02 Date time period format qualifier “RD8”
03 Proposed or actual event date Approved date range
2000E HSD Health care services delivery
01 Quantity qualifier “VS” or “DY”
02 Service unit count Number of approved visits/days
2000E HI Patient Diagnosis Used for Inpatient response
01-1 Code List Qualifier Code “ABK”
01-2 Industry Code Diagnosis code
Top of the Document
10.Appendices
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 22
Appendix A - Blue Cross Supported Service Types
Referral
Service Type Service Type Definition Blue Cross Business Rule
1 Medical care
2 Surgical
3 Consultation
20 Second surgical opinion
21 Third surgical opinion
40 Oral surgery Referrals are allowed only to oral surgeons
69 Maternity Referrals are required only for Medicare
Advantage
71 Audiology exam
77 Otological exam
83 Infertility
93 Podiatry
Health Services Review
Service Type Service Type Definition Blue Cross Business Rule
1 Medical Care
2 Surgical
5 Diagnostic Lab
33 Chiropractic
40 Oral Surgery
42 Home Health Care
45 Hospice
56 Medically Related Transportation
61 In-Vitro Fertilization
62 MRI Cat Scan
73 Diagnostic Medical
75 Prosthetic Device
76 Dialysis
88 Pharmacy
12 Durable Medical Equipment Purchase
18 Durable Medical Equipment Rental
AD Occupational Therapy
AE Physical Medicine
AF Speech Therapy
AG Skilled nursing visits
Top of the Document
278 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS COMPANION GUIDE
 ©Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, March 2024 23
Appendix B – 278 Responses for Error Scenarios
Error scenario Referral response returned with… Action needed…
Blue Cross subscriber ID #
submitted on the request is not
in the correct format
AAA03 = 72 (invalid/missing
subscriber/insured ID)